



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ROCKPOINT GROUP, L.L.C.,)
)
Defendant Below/Appellant,)
)
v.) No. 41, 2022
)
JONATHAN H. PAUL,) Case Below: Court of Chancery of the
) State of Delaware C.A. No. 2018-
Plaintiff Below/Appellee.) 0907-JTL)
)
)
)

APPELLEE'S CORRECTED ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

A. Christopher Young (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Erica H. Dressler (*admitted pro hac vice*)
TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
3000 Two Logan Square
Eighteenth and Arch Streets
christopher.young@troutman.com
erica.dressler@troutman.com

Joanna J. Cline (Del. Bar No. 5873)
Christopher B. Chuff (Del. Bar No. 5729)
TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
1313 N. Market Street, Suite 5100
Wilmington, DE 19899-1709
302.777.6500
joanna.cline@troutman.com
chris.chuff@troutman.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff Below – Appellee
Jonathan H. Paul

Dated: April 25, 2022
Corrected: May 2, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
A. The Parties	10
B. The Ninth Amendment.....	10
C. The Company’s Pre-Transaction Structure.....	11
D. The Steps Taken by the Company Prior to the Transaction	11
1. New parent entities.....	12
2. The Company transfers its Fund GP Interests	12
a. Contribution of Investor Income and Promote Income	12
b. Contribution of Fee Interests	13
3. Proceeds from BSCH’s investment are distributed to the Managing Members	14
E. The Company’s Actions after the Transaction.....	15
1. Paul’s Notice of Disagreement (“NOD”)	15
F. Procedural History.....	16
ARGUMENT	20
I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE COMPANY PARTIAL ASSET SALE DEFINITION WAS MET	20
A. Question Presented.....	20
B. Scope of Review.....	20
C. Merits of The Argument.....	20
1. The Company Sold the Company’s Fund GP Interests.....	20
a. The Company Partial Asset Sale definition was satisfied.....	21
b. The Company’s internal reorganization argument erroneously focuses on the Managing Members’	

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
economic interests, which are irrelevant to the Company Partial Asset Sale definition.....	22
II. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THERE WAS A SALE OF INTERESTS “OWNED BY THE COMPANY” WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE NINTH AMENDMENT	28
A. Question Presented.....	28
B. Scope of Review.....	28
C. Merits of The Argument.....	28
1. The Trial Court Properly Interpreted the Phrase “Owned by the Company.”	28
2. The Managing Members, former managing members, and non-managing members did not own the Fund GP Interests.	34
III. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ORDERED THE PARTIES TO SUBMIT TO AN APPRAISAL PROCEEDING.....	37
III. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ORDERED THE PARTIES TO SUBMIT TO AN APPRAISAL PROCEEDING.....	37
A. Question Presented.....	37
B. Scope of Review.....	37
C. Merits of Argument.....	37
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alta Berkeley VI C.V. v. Omneon, Inc.</i> , 41 A.3d 381 (Del. 2012)	23
<i>Coughlan v. NXP B.V.</i> , 2011 Del. Ch. LEXIS 166 (Del. Ch. Nov. 4, 2011)	23
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 498 A.2d 1108 (Del. 1985)	33
<i>Jarecki v. G. D. Searle & Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961).....	31
<i>Paul v. Deloitte & Touche LLP</i> , 974 A.2d 140 (Del. 2009)	20, 28, 37
<i>Twin Bridges Ltd. P’ship v. Draper</i> , 2007 Del. Ch. LEXIS 136 (Del. Ch. Sep. 14, 2007)	23
Other Authorities	
Merriam-Webster, available at https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/by	29
Merriam-Webster, available at https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/own	29
11 Williston on Contracts § 32:6 (4th ed. 2021)	30
